BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

In the matter of

Service Appeal No.684/2024

Saada Ullah S/O Inam-Ud-Din, Ex-Warder attached at Central Prison Mardan (Appellant)

VERSUS

- 1. The Inspector General of Prisons, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2. The Superintendent Circle Headquarters Prison, Mardan

1

....(Respondents)

Deponent

S.N.	Description of Documents	Annexure	Pages
		· · · · ·	
01.	Joint Para-wise comments		1-2
02.	Affidavit	<u> 11</u>	3
-			
03.	Relevant Rules	A	4-5
04.	Absence Notice Dated 08/09/2023	В	6
05.	Publication in Pakhtunkiwa Mews Newspaper dated 29/09/2023	Č ···	7
06.	Publication in Daily Aaj Newspaper dated 29/09/2023	D	8
07.	Impugned order dated 16/10/2023	E	9
08.	Departmental Appeal dated 02/04/2024	F	10 -
09.	Final Impugned order dated 18/04/2024	G	11
			•
10.	Letter of communication to appellant vide Letter No.1039 dated 22/04/2024	Н	12

INDEX

۰.

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

In the matter of

Service Appeal No.684/2024 Saada Ullah S/O Inam-Ud-Din, Ex-Warder attached at Central Prison Mardan (Appellant)

VERSUS

1. The Inspector General of Prisons, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

2. The Superintendent Circle Headquarters Prison, Mardan

....(Respondents)

SUBJECT: JOINT PARA-WISE COMMENTS ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO. 01 &

02.

RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS:

- i. That the Present service appeal is incompetent in its present form.
- ii. That the appellant has got no locus standi to file the instant appeal.
- iii. That the appellant has estopped by his own conduct to file appeal
- iv. That the appellant has not come to this Honourable Service Tribunal with clean hands.
- v. That the present appeal is bad for mis- joinder and non-joinder of necessary parties.
- v. That the present appeal is badly Time-barred.

OBJECTION ON FACTS

- 1. Pertains to record.
- 2. Incorrect and not admitted. The appellant soon after his induction into Prisons Department creates hurdle for the administration and remained absent time and again. The appellant left jail premises without prior approval of the competent authority, Jail/Prison being a sensitive force service in which willful absence from official duty is a serious misconduct on the part of appellant as the high profiled criminals are behind the bar.
- 3. Incorrect and misleading. As per rule 1083 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Prison Rules 2018 which provides a proper mechanism for granting leave in case of leave on medical ground but he completely failed to adopt the procedure as laid down in the referred rules (Annex-A). medical rest and medical fitness must be communicated to Superintendent Jail but the appellant did not follow rules and procedure and any kind of medical rest or medical fitness was not communicated to the competent authority. Moreover, the appellant also violated rule 1096 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Prison Rules 2018 (Annex-B) which provides that leaves other than causal leave to the subordinate staff shall be subject to sanction by the appointing authority and in the present case the appellant did not follow the said procedure as provided in the above referred rules.
- 4. Incorrect and misleading, the appellant was Removed from Service as per Rule 9 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servant Efficiency & Discipline Rules 2011 which was followed in letter and spirit. As per the aforesaid rule Absence Notice No. 2411/PB dated 08-09-2023 was posted at his home address through registered post (Annex-C) with the direction to report to Superintendent Central Prison Mardan for duty but he failed to comply with the above referred Notice. Consequently, absence notice was published in daily Pakhtunkhwa News Mardan on 29-09-2023(Annex-D) and daily AAJ Peshawar on 29-09-2023 (Annex-E) but appellant failed to report for duty.

Khyber Pakhtukhy See see Tribunat Diary No. 14903 Dones 12-08-20

- Thus, as required under the aforesaid rules ex-parte action was taken against him and major penalty in shape of **Removal from Service** was imposed upon the appellant vide Order No. 2890/PB dated 16-10-2023(**Annex-F**) of the Superintendent Circle Headquarter Prison Mardan which was also communicated to the appellant through registered post on his home address (**Annex-G**).
- 5. Incorrect & misleading. The appellant preferred departmental appeal to the Inspector General of Prisons Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar being the appellate authority which was examined in light of the available record and it was observed that the appeal of the appellant is badly time barred, hence rejected his departmental appeal being time barred and without any substance vide Inspector General of Prison office order No.17127 dated 18/04/2024 (Annex-H) which was communicated to appellant through Registered AD vide Superintendent Central Prison Mardan office letter No.1039 dated 22/04/2024 (Annex-I).
- 6. Incorrect & misleading, as elaborated in Para-05 above.
- 7. Incorrect & misleading, as elaborated in Para-05 above.
- 8. As replied in above Paras.

GROUNDS

- A. Incorrect & misleading, the respondents after observing codal formalities awarded him such penalty.
- B. Incorrect and misleading, the appellant was Removed from Service as per Rule 9 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servant Efficiency & Discipline Rules 2011 which was followed in letter and spirit, wherein no charge sheet and statement of allegation is required.
- C. Incorrect & misleading, as elaborated in Para-04 above.
- D. As elaborated in Para-A above.
- E. Incorrect and misleading, as elaborated in Para-03 above.
- F. Incorrect & misleading, the case of appellant was dealt with Rule 9 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servant Efficiency & Discipline Rules 2011.
- G. Incorrect and misleading, as elaborated in para-F above.
- H. Incorrect and misleading, as elaborated in para-F above.
- I. Incorrect and misleading. The appellant was treated as per Law/rules. The respondent department did not commit any discrimination with the appellant and dealt with him according to law and rules.
- J. As elaborated in Para-I.
- K. As elaborated in Para-I.
- L. Incorrect and misleading. The impugned orders are the results of the codal formalities as laid down in the Rule 9 of E&D Rules 2011.
- M. As elaborated in Para-L above.
- N. Subject to proof,
- O. Pertains to court's discretion.

PRAYER

It is therefore humbly prayed that on acceptance of instant Joint Para-wise comments on behalf of respondents No.01 and 02 the appeal of the appellant may please kindly be dismissed being devoid of merit and Law.

MUHAMMAD INSPECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR (Respondent No. 01)

andboah

NAJAM HUSSAIN ABBASI SUPERINTENDENT CIRCLE HQS PRISON MARDAN (Respondent No. 02) SUPERINTENDENT CIRCLE HOS PRISONNARDAN

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

In the matter of Service Appeal No.684/2024 Saada Ullah S/O Inam-Ud-Din, Ex-Warder attached at Central Prison Mardan (Appellant)

VERSUS

The Inspector General of Prisons, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
The Superintendent Circle Headquarters Prison, Mardan(Respondents)

COUNTER AFFIDAVIT ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS NO. 1 to 2

We the following respondents do hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the contents of Joint Para-wise Comments are true and correct to the best of our Knowledge and belief and nothing have been concealed from this Honorable Service Tribunal. We further states on oath that in the instant case the answering respondents does not place ex-parte nor their defense have been struck off.

أرتغر MUHAMMAD US

INSPECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR (Respondent No. 01)

andbar

NAJAM (HUSSAIN ABBASI SUPERINTENDENT CIRCLE HQS PRISON MARDAN (Respondent No. 02)

SUPERINTENDENT

CIRCLE HOS PRISONAL



EST

caused by illness other Absence · 01 1083. unavoidable cause.---Whenever any subordinate officer is at any time prevented by sudden illness or other unavoidable cause, from attending the prison or performing his duties he shall forth-with give notice to the Superintendent along with his reasons for Superintendent shall then make absence. The suitable arrangements for the due performance of his duties.

Attested SUPERINTENDENT CIRCLE HOP RISON MARDAN

1096. Grant of leave by whom sanctioned.---(1) Leave, other than casual leave, to Deputy Superintendents, Senior Assistant Superintendents, Assistant Superintendent, Budget and Accounts Officer, Clerical Staff, Teacher, Instructor, Psychologist, Junior Pharmacy Technician, etc., shall be sanctioned by the Appointing Authority but any officer to whom a certificate of sickness is granted by the Medical Officer, may be allowed to proceed on leave in anticipation of the sanction of the Inspector General.

(2) In the case of others, the grant of all kinds of leave shall rest with the Superintendent.

(3) Application for leave from officers mentioned in sub-rule (1) shall be submitted to the Inspector General one month before the date on which the leave is required.

Hested SUPERINTERIOENT CIRCLE HOS

Registered OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT CIRCLE HQS. PRISON MARDAN

0937-843114 iPB Dated: 0809/2023, E-Mail: mardanjail@gmail.com, 1 To

> Warder Saada Ullah S/O Inam Ud Dln, R/O Village Umrail Bala Post Office & Tchsil Wari, District Dir Upper.

Subject: ABSENCE NOTICE.

As communicated by the Superintendent Central Prison Mardan dated 07.09.2023, you were granted two (02) Nights Bachat on 14.08.2023 and were required to resume duty on 16.08.2023. But you failed to resume duty on 16.08.2023 and remained absent from 16.08.2023 to 18.08.2023 for three (03) days. On 23.08.2023 medical certificate/rest for eight (08) days receive in this office through registered post issued by "Category "C" Hospital Wari OPD" w.c.f 19.08.2023 to 26.08.2023 without countersigning from Medical Superintendent/Civil Surgeon. Again you failed to resume your duty on 27.08.2023 and you are still absent from duty without any information to this office. You absented yourself from duty as well as jail premises without permission and sanction of leave from the competent authority on 27.08.2023 and is absent up to date thus violating of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Prison Rules 2018.

You are therefore directed to report to Superintendent Central Prison Mardan within fifteen (15) days of the receipt of this Notice and explain then reasons of your absence otherwise strict disciplinary action will be taken against you under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rule 2011.

CIRCLE HOS PRISON MARDAN

Endst. No: 2412-13 /. Dated: 08/09/2023.

Copy of the above is forwarded to:-

- 1 The Inspector General of Prison Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar for information please.
- 2 The Superintendent Central Prison Mardan for Information with reference to his report dated, 07,09,2023, please,

SUPERATENDENT CIRCLE HOS PRISON MARDAN 774600-No. 1309 RGL11072 sinups alloyed except in case of connected tetters of not more flian the initial weight presents if in the les on which no Olitk In "ruicel" main of Preening Office broard for Ry tin fig SUPERINTENDENT IS MINU That Lynn we fin tanname for AV CIRCLE Nang 201 83 1 nth. of schule



دوران سیا میا۔ اجلال س برس سن ورم سے میدر ملاقاتم بوئس سینٹرالیاس احمد بلور نے خصوص شرکت کی جُبکہ سابق صدرايف بي ي ي آ كي غفنفر بلورُ سابق صد درزا بدالله شنواری د دانفقار علی خان ما چ محدافض المجینتر معصود آب سمی مدداه الله ولد انعام الدین سکند گا قال عمرالی بالا، ذا مخاند و محصیل دازی، مشلع دیر ایر: -بطور جیل دار ذر آب کو به طابق سپر نندز من سنترل جیل مردان سے سور عد 2023 4.08 کو دورات بچت پر مچوزا کمیا فتا ادر آپ کی حاضری مورجه 16.08.2023 کو بنی تقل کمین آپ حاضرنہ ہوئے۔ آپ 16.08.2023 سے 18.08.2023 تک تمن دن غیر خاضر رہے ۔ 23.08.2023 آپ ک طرف سے میر نشذ من جیل مردان کو برائے رجسٹر ڈی سن میڈ یکل ر میسٹ مومول ہوا جو کہ 19.08.2023 سے 26,08.2023 یک تھا اور ^سکینگر ی ڈی " سپتال دازی ادبی ذی سے جاری کمیا تھا جس پر میڈیکل سپر نشنڈ نٹ / سول سر جن ^ماد کی د سقوط موجود منیس تمار آپ کی حاضری 27.08.2023 کو بنی متن منگ ایکن آب حاضر نبیس موت - آب كو سركل ميذ كوارز جيل مردان اوش مبر111 مور حد 08.09.2023 کو بذریعہ رجسٹر ذ ڈاک سروس بک پر دیئے تکتے گھر سے پتہ پر ہدایت کی گن کہ بندر، {۱۶} ایام سے اندر اندر سنٹرل جیل مردان میں حاضر ک کریں الیکن آپ پھر مجی حاضر نہ ہوتے۔ لبُدا آپ کو بذریعہ نونس ہٰ ا آخری بار ہدایت کی جاتی ہے کہ پندرہ { 5 | } ایام کے اندر اندر ماضر ی کی ریورٹ سنٹرل جنل مر دان میں کریں ادر ایک غیر حاضر ی کی ^{مد} بقول د جہ بتا ^میں ا بصورت. دیگر آپ کے خلاف کیطرفہ قانونی کاروائی عمل میں لائی جا لیکی جو کہ ملاز ست -بېخلىتى پرىنى بو بىتى ب INF(P)2388/23 رغارف خان <u>ر کوارٹر جیل مرد ان</u> Alterter

> SUPERINTENDENT CIRCLE HOLPHISON MARDAN



OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT CIRCLE HQS. PRISON MARDAN

No. 2296_/PB Dated: 1/10/2023, E-Mail: mardanjail@gmail.com. 0937-843114

OFFICE ORDER

WHEREAS, the accused official/ Warder Saada Ullah S/O Inam Ud Din attached to Central Prison Mardan was proceeded against under Rule-3 read with rule 9 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2011 for the charges of his wilful absence w.e.f 27.08.2023, and absence notice was served upon at his home address vide this Headquarters letter No. 2411/PB dated. 08.09.2023.

AND WHEREAS, due to no response from him, another notice was published in the leading newspaper of the Province, Daily "Pakhtunkhwa News" Mardan on 29.09.2023 and Daily "Aaj" Peshawar on 29.09.2023 as provide under the rules ibid.

AND WHEREAS, the accused official / Warder failed to resume duties till date as dated report his vide Mardan the Superintendent Central Prison reported by 16.10.2023.

NOW THEREFORE, in exercise of powers conferred under Rule-9 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules 2011, the undersigned being competent authority after observing all legal procedural formalities, hereby awarded the Major Penalty of "Removal from Service" with immediate effect to the accused official/ Warder Mr. Saada Ullah S/O Inam Ud Din attached to Central Prison Mardan for his wilful absence w.e.f 27.08.2023, he is not entitled for any remuneration for the absence period under rule 19 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servant Revised Leave Rules 1981.

Endst: No. 3891-94 /. Dated: 16/10/2023

Copy of the above is forwarded to:-

- 1. The Inspector General of Prisons Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar for information, please.
- 2. The Superintendent Central Prison Mardan, for information and necessary action with reference to his report dated 07.09.2023, 23.09.2023 and 16.10.2023, please.
- 3. The District Accounts Officer, Mardan for information and necessary action please.
- 4. Saada Ullah S/O Inam Ud Din, R/O Village Umrali Bala Post Office & Tehsil Wari, District

Dir Upper for information. RGL118742071 471 or finance t samps afficed every in case of uninvared letters of red more than the nature weight prescribed in the Post Office Gaude or on what 201.10 to registered' d to vol Receiving Officer and for Ry, (in figure)) キウムティレ aman e Ke R NamBan zdd 'dis of.

SUPERINTENDENT CIRCLE HQS. PRISON MARDAN feste SUPERINTENDENT CIRCLE HAR PARSON MARDAN I Scanned with CamScanner

0/ SUPERINTENDENT CIRCLE HQS. PRISON MARDAN

ب خدمت جناب آئی جی صاحب جیل خانہ جات صوبہ خیبر پختون خوا بمقام پشاور \vec{F}

درخواست بمراد بحالي

عنوان:

جناب عالى!

مود باندگز ارش کی جاتی ہے کدفد وی مورخد 05/08/2022 کو تجربی ہوا تھا۔ اور مردان جیل میں بحیثیت وارڈر اپنی خدمات احسن طریقے سے سرانجام دے رہا تھا۔ فد وی احیا تک اعصابی کمز وری اور دہنی بیاری میں مبتلا ہو کرکٹی مہینوں تک خود کو سنجال ند سکا اور کانی علاج معالج کے بعد سائیل صحت یا ب ہوا۔ (میڈیکل رپورٹ لف جیں)۔ بید کہ سائیل کو بدوران معالجہ ان تمام کا روائیوں سے بخبر رکھا گیا۔ تاکہ سائیل مزید کسی پریثانی سے بیچا یا جاتے۔ یہ کہ سائیل نے مورخہ 19/01/2024 کو بیر نیڈ نٹ سنٹرل جیل مردان کو دوبارہ بحالی کے لئے درخواست دی جو کہ بغیر کسی کا روائی سے بیچا یا جاتے۔ یہ کہ سائیل نے مورخہ 19/01/2024 کو بیر نیڈ نٹ سنٹرل جیل مردان کو دوبارہ بحالی کے لئے درخواست دی جو کہ بغیر کسی کا روائی کے داپس کر دیا گیا۔ سائیل نے دوبارہ مورخہ 19/01/2024 کو بیر نیڈ نٹ سنٹرل جیل مردان کو دوبارہ بحالی کے لئے درخواست دی جو کہ بغیر کسی کا روائی کے داپس کر دیا گیا۔ سائیل نے دوبارہ مورخہ 15/03/2024 کو بیر نیڈ نٹ سنٹرل جیل مردان کو دوبارہ ای کے لئے درخواست دی جو کہ بغیر کسی کا روائی کے داپس کر دیا گیا۔ تا تال نے دوبارہ مورخہ 15/03/2024 کو بیر نیڈ نٹ سنٹرل جیل مردان کو دوبارہ ای کے ایم درخواست دی جو کہ بغیر کسی کا روائی کے داپس کر دیا گیا۔ تا تال نے دوبارہ مورخہ 15/03/2024 کو بیریڈ نٹ سنٹرل جیل مردان کو دوبارہ دی تا کہ سائیل کی درخواست آئی جی صاحب کو فار درڈ کیا جائے ۔ لیکن تا تال کوئی جو اب موسول نہ ہوا۔ سائیل انہائی بیار تھا جس کی وجہ سے فد دوں کو Removal from service کر دیا گیا ہے۔ مال کو درخواست مذالے۔

۔ البندادر خواست کی جاتی ہے کہ سائیل کے بحالی کے احکامات صادر فرما کر مشکور فرمایا جا ویں۔ سائيل تاحيات دعا كور ب كا-العارض

الرقوم:02/04/2024

آيكا تابع فرمان: وارد رصداءالله ولدانعام الدين سكنه عمرالي بالانخصيل وذاكخا نه وارضلع ديريالا -شناختى كاردْ نمبر: 1-15702-9297184 رالطتمير: 0320-9089885 0342-3166606

18 Jul /2



ORDER:

OFFICE OF THE INEPECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR (2001-0210334, 0210400 001-0213445 No.5516/Wark/Orders) (22122)-Dated 18 - 194 - 2024 -

WHEREAS, Ex-Warder Saada Ullah 9/o Juam Ud Din, attached to Central Prison Mardan was awarded the major penalty of "Removal from Service" by Superintendent HQs Prison Mardan vide order No. 2890-94 dated 16-10-2023 due to his willful absence w.c.f. 27-08-2023 till the date of his removal from service on 16-10-2023:

AND WHEREAS, the said Ex-Warder preferred his departmental appeal for setting-aside the penalty awarded to him, which was examined in light of the available record of the case and it was observed that the appeal is time barred and penalty was awarded to him by the competent authority due to bis misconduct / willful absence after observing all legal and codal formalities as required under E&D Rules 2011.

NOW THEREFORE, keeping in view the facts on record, the provision of rules in vogue and in exercise of powers conferred under Rule-17 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules 2011 read with Rule-05 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Appeal Rules 1986, the decision of the competent authority is upheld and appeal of the appellant is hereby rejected being timebarred and without any substance.

ADDL: INSPECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR.

ENDST: NO. <u>17128</u> <u>-30</u> Copy of the above is forwarded to the: Copy of the above is forwarded to the: Superintendent, Circle HQs Prison Mardan for information and necessary action X. Superintendent, Circle HQs Prison Mardan for information and necessary action w/r to his letter No. 2890-94 dated 16-10-2023. He is directed to inform the appellant accordingly and to make necessary entry in his Service Book under proper attestation.

2. Mr. Sanda Ullah S/o Inam Ud Din (Ex-Warder) C/o-Superintendent Circle HQs

- 2. Prison Mardan for information,
- 3. PS to LG, Prisons Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar for information

-DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PRISONS INSPECTORATE GENERAL PESHAWAR RHYDER/PAKITUNKHWA Hest SUPERMENDENT D OWN WHILE THIS KHOWN MARDAN

Scanned with CamScanner



REGISTERED

OFFICE OF THE SUPÉRINTENDENT CIRCLE HQs PRISON MARDAN Email. <u>mardaniail@gmail.com</u>. Phone No. 0937843114 No. <u>1039 -WE/</u>PB Dated: <u>28</u>/04/2024

To,

Mr. Saada Ullah S/O Inam Ud Din, Ex- Warder, R/O Village Umrali Bala Post Office & Tehsil Wari, District Dir Upper.

Subject: DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL.

Memo;

It is to inform you that your Appeal regarding reinstatement into service has been considered and rejected being time barred and without any substance by the Additional Inspector General of Prisons, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa vide his order No.17127 dated. 18.04.2024. (Order attached).

CIRCLE HOS PRISON MARDAN

Endst. No: 1040_1

Copy of the above is forwarded to the Worthy Inspector General of Prisons Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar for information with reference to his-office order No. referred to above, please.

SUPERINTENDENT CIRCLE HQS PRISON MARDAN

RGL12436888 11241 te Insur tuppe attred except in cuso manual of traces of the may shad the initial workful p Post (201) cinius dias Mar હ માંગે શેર Report i for Ry Ha figurest kilo 11. spila mer for Ri Name and alderese

SUPFRINTFU MARDAN



OFFICE OF THE INSPECTORATE GENERAL OF, PRISONS KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR (20091-9210334, 9210406) 091-9213445

No	
Dated	

AUTHORITY LETTER

Mr.Sulaiman, Law Officer(BPS-17) attached to the office of Inspector General of Prisons Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar is hereby authorized to make affidavit, to file comments/reply/report and to attend the Lower Courts, Ombudsperson, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal, Peshawar High Court Peshawar, Supreme Court of Pakistan Islamabad, Federal Shariat Court, meeting of scrutiny committee at Law Department and also to attend the office of Advocate General Khyber Pakhtunkhwa at Peshawar on each and every date of hearing, on behalf of the Inspector General of Prisons Khyber Pakhtunkhwa .

INSPECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR